In the accompanying press release, the Company makes reference to its first quarter fiscal 2021 and fiscal 2022 adjusted operating income and earnings per
share. In regards to fiscal 2022, this reconciliation excludes non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback
transactions and the related tax impact. In regards to fiscal 2021, this reconciliation excludes the gain on sale of assets from the sale and leaseback
transaction that closed in the first quarter, non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale and leaseback transactions, expenses
related to the proxy contest initiated by affiliates of Sardar Biglari in connection with the Company's 2020 annual meeting of shareholders, and the related
tax impacts of these items. The Company believes excluding these items from its financial results provides investors with an enhanced understanding of the
Company's financial results and enhances comparability across periods. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for
operating income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

  First Quarter Ended October 29, 2021

As

Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (1)

Total Revenue  $ 784,930   -  $ 784,930
Store operating expense   701,107   (3,184)  697,923
General and administrative expense   40,910   -   40,910
Operating income   42,913   3,184   46,097
Interest expense   2,629   -   2,629
Income before income taxes   40,284   3,184   43,468
Provision for income taxes   6,908   748   7,656
Net income  $ 33,376  $ 2,436  $ 35,812
Earnings per share – basic  $ 1.42  $ 0.10  $ 1.52
Earnings per share – diluted  $ 1.41  $ 0.11  $ 1.52

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions and related tax impacts

  First Quarter Ended October 30, 2020

As

Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   (1) (2) (3) (4)
Total Revenue  $ 646,454   -  $ 646,454
Store operating expense   587,506   (3,184)  584,322
General and administrative expense   39,564   (5,154)  34,410
Gain on sale and leaseback transaction   (217,722)  217,722   -
Operating income   237,106   (209,384)  27,722
Interest expense   10,715   -   10,715
Income before income taxes   226,391   (209,384)  17,007
Provision for income taxes   55,711   (55,038)  673
Net income  $ 170,680  $ (153,346) $ 16,334
Earnings per share – basic  $ 7.20  $ (6.51) $ 0.69
Earnings per share – diluted  $ 7.18  $ (6.49) $ 0.69

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions
(2) Adjusted for proxy contest-related expenses
(3) Adjusted for the gain on sale of assets related to the sale and leaseback transaction
(4) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1), (2), and (3) above

- MORE -

Cracker Barrel Reports First Quarter Fiscal 2022 Results
Page 10
November 23, 2021

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.